

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION  
OPIATE LITIGATION, TRUMBULL  
COUNTY, OHIO; ET AL.

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,

WALGREENS BOOT ALLIANCE, INC,  
WALGREEN COMPANY, WALGREEN  
EASTERN CO., INC. (22-3750/3841); CVS  
PHARMACY, INC., OHIO CVS STORES,  
LLC, CVS TENNESSEE DISTRIBUTION  
LLC, CVS RX SERVICES, INC., CVS  
INDIANA, LLC (22-3751/3843);  
WALMART, INC. (22-3753/3844)

*Defendants-Appellants.*

Case No. 2023-1155

Certification of a State Law Question  
from the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,  
Case No. 22-3750 et al.

---

**BRIEF OF THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND THE OHIO ALLIANCE  
FOR CIVIL JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Terrence O'Donnell (0074213)  
Kevin D. Shimp (0097660)  
David A. Lockshaw, Jr. (0082403)  
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
180 East Broad Street, Suite 3400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 591-5480  
(844) 670-6009 (Fax)  
[todonnell@dickinson-wright.com](mailto:todonnell@dickinson-wright.com)  
[kshimp@dickinson-wright.com](mailto:kshimp@dickinson-wright.com)  
[dlockshaw@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:dlockshaw@dickinsonwright.com)  
*Counsel for The Ohio Chamber of Commerce  
and The Ohio Alliance for Civil Justice*

Jeffrey B. Wall  
Morgan L. Ratner  
Zoe A. Jacoby  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500  
[wallj@sullcrom.com](mailto:wallj@sullcrom.com)  
[ratnerm@sullcrom.com](mailto:ratnerm@sullcrom.com)  
[jacobyz@sullcrom.com](mailto:jacobyz@sullcrom.com)  
*Counsel for Walgreens Defendants-  
Appellants*

*(Additional counsel listed on next page)*

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.  
Ginger D. Anders  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1100  
[Donald.Verrilli@mto.com](mailto:Donald.Verrilli@mto.com)  
[Ginger.Anders@mto.com](mailto:Ginger.Anders@mto.com)  
*Counsel for CVS Defendants-Appellants*

Peter H. Weinberger  
(Counsel of Record)  
SPANGENBERG SHIBLEY & LIBER  
1001 Lakeside Avenue East Suite 1700  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 696-3232  
[pweinberger@spanglaw.com](mailto:pweinberger@spanglaw.com)  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Trumbull  
County and Lake County, Ohio*

Noel J. Francisco  
John M. Majoras  
Anthony J. Dick  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
[nfrancisco@jonesday.com](mailto:nfrancisco@jonesday.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. Prior to enactment of S.B. 80 and S.B. 117, courts found the OPLA did not abrogate all common-law product liability theories, which caused the General Assembly to enact tort reforms. .... 3

    B. The General Assembly enacts S.B. 80 to abrogate all common-law product liability causes of actions. .... 3

    C. The General Assembly enacts S.B. 117 to clarify the OPLA applies to public nuisance claims brought against a product’s manufacturer and supplier..... 5

    D. The District Court erroneously held that the text of the OPLA does not abrogate Appellees’ common-law public nuisance claims based on the sale of products. .... 8

V. CONCLUSION..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arbino v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420.....	9
<i>Carrel v. Allied Prods. Corp.</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d, 677 N.E.2d 795 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 416, 768 N.E.2d 1136 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>City of Toledo v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4965044 (Dec. 12, 2007) .....	7
<i>In re Collier</i> , 85 Ohio App.3d 232, 237, 619 N.E.2d 503 (4th Dist.1993).....	8
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 17-md-2804 (N.D. Ohio 2020) .....	9
<i>In re Nat'l. Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6628898, *15 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	2
<i>LaPuma v. Collinwood Concrete</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 64, 661 N.E.2d 714 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>Montgomery Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 171, 503 N.E.2d 167, 170 (1986).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Steele v. Morrissey</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 355, 2004-Ohio-4960, 815 N.E.2d 1107 .....	4
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 308, 2004-Ohio-969, 804 N.E.2d 471 .....	4
<i>State v. S.R.</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 590, 589 N.E.2d 1319, 1323 (1992) .....	8
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 368, 2017-Ohio-1410, 81 N.E.3d 1242.....	4

### Statutes

R.C. 2307.71(A)(13).....	5, 8, 9
R.C. 2307.71(B).....	3, 4, 5, 6

### Other Authorities

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 80, 2004 Ohio Laws 144 ("S.B. 80") .....	passim
Am.Sub.S.B No. 117, 151 Ohio Laws, Part II, 2274. ("S.B. 117") .....	passim
